

No. 04-79

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARIA DEL ROSARIO ORTEGA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STAR-KIST FOODS, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
When the claims of one plaintiff in a civil diversity action satisfy the amount-in-controversy requirement, Section 1367 confers supplemental jurisdiction over the related claims of additional plaintiffs joined under Rule 20 without regard to the amount in controversy	9
A. The plain text of Section 1367 provides supplemental jurisdiction over related claims of plaintiffs joined under Rule 20 that do not satisfy the amount-in-controversy requirement	9
1. The district court had original jurisdiction over Beatriz’s action	10
2. Petitioners’ claims are all part of the same case or controversy	12
3. The statutory exceptions are inapplicable	12
B. The decision of the court of appeals is fundamentally flawed	14
1. The panel majority’s reading of the statute cannot be squared with the statutory text and is based on an incorrect premise	14
2. The panel majority’s resort to legislative history cannot overcome the plain meaning of the text	19
C. Exercising supplemental jurisdiction here will further Congress’s purposes without effecting the radical departure from prior law posited by the court of appeals	22

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. Applying the statute by its terms does not result in the radical consequences feared by the court of appeals	22
2. Affording supplemental jurisdiction here serves the congressional purposes of fostering the efficient resolution of disputes and of providing a neutral federal forum to resolve substantial controversies	26
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aldinger v. Howard</i> , 427 U.S. 1 (1976)	4
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	13
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1587 (2004)	19, 20
<i>Ben-Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921)	2, 24
<i>City of Chicago v. Environmental Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	20
<i>City of Chicago v. International Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	3, 8, 11, 12, 15, 18, 26
<i>Clark v. Paul Gray, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 583 (1939)	3, 6, 18
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	9
<i>Department of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	19
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	2
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	4, 19, 22
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. McCauley</i> , 537 U.S. 1 (2002)	2
<i>Gibson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1104 (2002)	21
<i>Horn v. Lockhart</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 570 (1873)	24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	2
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	9
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)	18, 23
<i>Olden v. LaFarge Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978)	4
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	2, 4
<i>Rosmer v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 979 (2002)	15
<i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 267 (1806)	2
<i>Stromberg Metal Works, Inc. v. Press Mech., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 1996)	23, 24, 28
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	21
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	3, 12
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	20
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	9
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)	17
<i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973)	2, 3, 18
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	3, 12
Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, 104 Stat. 5089	3
28 U.S.C. 1331	3, 11
28 U.S.C. 1332	1, 2, 3, 6, 10, 11, 20
28 U.S.C. 1332(a)	10, 11
28 U.S.C. 1367	<i>passim</i>

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1367(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1367(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1367(c)	22, 25
28 U.S.C. 1367(c)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. 1367(c)(2)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 19	8, 13
Rule 20	<i>passim</i>
Rule 20(a)	13
Rule 23	1
Rule 23(b)(3)	3
Rule 24	24
Miscellaneous:	
Christopher M. Fairman, <i>Abdication to Academia: The Case of the Supplemental Jurisdiction Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1367</i> , 19 Seton Hall Legis. J. 157 (1994)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 734, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	3, 20, 27
<i>Report to the Federal Courts Study Committee of the Subcommittee on the Role of Federal Courts and Their Relation to the States</i> (Mar. 12, 1990), reprinted in 1 <i>Federal Courts Study Committee, Working Papers and Subcommittee Reports</i> (July 1, 1990)	27
James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2004):	
Vol. 15	28
Vol. 16	25
